

सूचना भवन, 8 सी.जी.ओ. कॉम्पलेक्स, लोदी रोड, नई दिल्ली – 110 003 Soochna Bhawan, 8, CGO Complex, Lodhi Road, New Delhi-110 003 **2**24366745-46-47-49 / 24366403-04-05-25 फैक्स Fax : विस्तार Extn. 224 ई-मेल *E-Mail* : pcibpp@gmail.com वेबसाइट *Website* : www.presscouncil.nic.in

PRESS RELEASE

Dated: 14/04/2020

PR/9/2020-PCI

<u>Jurisdiction of the Press Council of India under the Press Council Act, 1978.</u>

The Press Council of India is a statutory, quasi-judicial authority set-up by an Act of the Parliament. It functions under the Press Council Act, 1978.

Section 14 of the Press Council Act,1978, empowers the Council to warn, admonish or censure the newspaper, the news agency, the editor or the journalist concerned or disapprove the conduct of the editor or the journalist if it finds that a newspaper or a news agency has offended against the standards of journalistic ethics or public taste or that an editor or a working journalist has committed any professional misconduct, on the receipt of complaint or otherwise.

Electronic media, TV news channels, social media i.e. Whatsapp/twitter/Facebook do not come under the jurisdiction of the Press Council of India.

Complaints against and by the print media are adjudicated by the Council by adhering to the Press Council (Procedure for Inquiry) Regulations, 1979.

Details whereof are on the website of the Council at http://presscouncil.nic.in/
